

No. 16-285

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JACOB LEWIS,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. ARBITRATION OF WORKPLACE DISPUTES REFLECTS CONTRACTUAL FREEDOM PROTECTED BY THE FAA .....	3
A. Aggregate Litigation Is a Matter of Procedure, Not a Substantive Right .....	3
B. The FAA Applies to Independent Employment Contracts, Even in Cases Involving Statutory Claims .....	6
II. INDIVIDUAL ARBITRATION OF WORKPLACE DISPUTES IS BOTH COMMON AND FAIR .....	11
A. Empirical Studies Show That Individual Arbitration Has Fair Results .....	11
B. An Employer’s Requirement of Individual Arbitration of Workplace Disputes Should Be Viewed in the Same Manner as Any Other Potential Trade-Off .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
C. In Stark Contrast to Individual Arbitration, Class Arbitration Creates More Problems than it Solves . . . . .	19
III. THE NLRB'S POLICY OF NONACQUIESCENCE UNDERMINES OUR CONSTITUTIONAL STRUCTURE . . .	22
CONCLUSION . . . . .	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009) . . . . .	4, 11
<i>ABM Indus., Inc. v. Castro</i> , 137 S. Ct. 82 (2016) . . . . .	1
<i>Alabama v. Blue Bird Body Co., Inc.</i> , 573 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1978) . . . . .	11
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) . . . . .	10
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013). . . . .	4
<i>Aracri v. Dillard’s, Inc.</i> , No. 1:10-CV-253, 2011 WL 1388613 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2011) . . . . .	8
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) . . . . .	1-2, 7, 19-21
<i>Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Peña</i> , 44 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1994) (en banc) . . . . .	25
<i>Bailey v. Ameriquest Mortg. Co.</i> , 346 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	9
<i>Bender v. A. G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 698 (11th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	9
<i>Boys Mkts., Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970) . . . . .	6
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006) . . . . .	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1128 (2006) . . . . .	7-8
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	24
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) . . . . .	4-5, 7-9
<i>City of McAllen v. Zellers</i> , 216 S.W.3d 913 (Tex. 2007) . . . . .	17
<i>Cloutier v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 126 (1st Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 545 U.S. 1131 (2005) . . . . .	16
<i>Commc’ns Workers of Am. v. Ector Cty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 467 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	15
<i>Cooper Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. NLRB</i> , 957 F.2d 1245 (5th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	15
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	1, 23
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) . . . . .	4
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) . . . . .	4
<i>Dickler v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 596 A.2d 860 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1991) . . . . .	19
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015) . . . . .	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) . . . . .	14
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) . . . . .	4-5, 8-10
<i>Grabowski v. C. H. Robinson Co.</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (S.D. Cal. 2011) . . . . .	8
<i>H.K. Porter Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1970) . . . . .	2
<i>Herman v. Express Sixty-Minutes Delivery Serv., Inc.</i> , 161 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	15
<i>Hill v. Moskin Stores, Inc.</i> , 159 A.2d 299 (Del. Super. Ct. 1960) . . . . .	15
<i>Insurance Agents’ Int’l Union</i> , 119 N.L.R.B. 768 (1957) . . . . .	22
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1155 (2015) . . . . .	1
<i>Izzi v. Mesquite Country Club</i> , 186 Cal. App. 3d 1309 (1986) . . . . .	19
<i>Johnson v. RGIS Inventory Specialists</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 693 (E.D. Tex. 2007) . . . . .	16
<i>Johnson v. U.S. R.R. Retirement Bd.</i> , 969 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1992) . . . . .	24
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC &amp; PIMCO Funds</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Kubik v. Scripps College</i> , 118 Cal. App. 3d 544 (1981) . . . . .	14
<i>Kutrom Corp. v. City of Center Line</i> , 979 F.2d 1171 (6th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	15
<i>Leal-Rodriguez v. INS</i> , 990 F.2d 939 (7th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	23
<i>Lester v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 866 (W.D. La. 2007) . . . . .	17
<i>Marin Storage &amp; Trucking, Inc. v. Benco Contracting &amp; Engineering, Inc.</i> , 89 Cal. App. 4th 1042 (2001) . . . . .	17
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976) . . . . .	14
<i>Mastro Plastics Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 350 U.S. 270 (1956) . . . . .	6
<i>Miami v. Gioia</i> , 215 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 1968) . . . . .	17
<i>Microsoft v. Baker</i> , 582 U.S. ____, No. 15-457, (June 12, 2017) . . . . .	10
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985). . . . .	5, 8-9
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	23
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania v. Guardtronic, Inc.</i> , 76 Ark. App. 313 (2002) . . . . .	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Nat’l Envtl. Dev. Ass’n’s Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014) . . . . .	25
<i>NLRB v. Houston Chronicle Publ’g. Co.</i> , 300 F.2d 273 (5th Cir. 1962) . . . . .	17
<i>Noble Drilling Co. v. Drake</i> , 795 F.2d 478 (5th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	16
<i>Olin Corp.</i> , 268 N.L.R.B. 573 (1984) . . . . .	5
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013) . . . . .	1
<i>Perrodin v. City of Lafayette</i> , 696 So. 2d 223 (La. 1997) . . . . .	17
<i>Perry v. Ft. Lauderdale</i> , 352 So. 2d 1194 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1977) . . . . .	17
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) . . . . .	21
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) . . . . .	6
<i>Reich v. Circle C Invs., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 324 (5th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	15
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) . . . . .	10
<i>Rosendo-Ramirez v. INS</i> , 32 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	23
<i>Ruppert v. Bowen</i> , 871 F.2d 1172 (2d Cir. 1989) . . . . .	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>S. S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942) . . . . .	26
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) . . . . .	10
<i>Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n, Local 15, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 491 F.3d 429 (D.C. Cir. 2007) . . . . .	23
<i>Slawienski v. Nephron Pharm. Corp.</i> , No. 1:10-CV-0460-JEC, 2010 WL 5186622 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 9, 2010) . . . . .	8
<i>Spielberg Mfg. Co.</i> , 112 N.L.R.B. 1080 (1955) . . . . .	5
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) . . . . .	19-20
<i>Summit Petroleum Corp. v. EPA</i> , 690 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	25
<i>Teamsters v. Lucas Flour Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 95 (1962) . . . . .	6
<i>Textile Workers Union of Am. v. Lincoln Mills of Ala.</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957) . . . . .	6
<i>Turco v. Hoechst Celanese Chem. Group, Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1090 (5th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	15
<i>Walker v. Ryan’s Family Steak Houses, Inc.</i> , 400 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	8
<i>Walthour v. Chipio Windshield Repair, LLC</i> , 745 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Weeks v. Harden Mfg. Corp.</i> , 291 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	9
<i>Windham v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 59 (4th Cir. 1977) . . . . .	11
<i>Winn v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.</i> , No. 2:10-CV-02140-JPM, 2011 WL 294407, (W.D. Tenn. Jan. 27, 2011) . . . . .	8
<b>Federal Statute</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 157 . . . . .	2, 6
9 U.S.C. § 2 . . . . .	3
§§ 3, 4 . . . . .	4
<b>Rules</b>	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37 . . . . .	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.3 . . . . .	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1
Fed. R. of Civ. Proc. 23 . . . . .	4
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
<i>Amendments to Regional Consistency Regulations</i> , 81 F.R. 51102-01, 51103, 2016 WL 4089445 (Aug. 3, 2016) . . . . .	25
Androski, Lindsay R., <i>A Contested Merger: The Intersection of Class Actions and Mandatory Arbitration Clauses</i> , 2003 U. Chi. Legal F. 631 . . . . .	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Burton, Steven J., <i>The New Judicial Hostility to Arbitration:            Federal Preemption, Contract            Unconscionability, and Agreements to            Arbitrate</i> , 2006 J. Disp. Res. 469 . . . . .	12
Clancy, David S. & Stein, Matthew M. K., <i>An Uninvited Guest: Class Arbitration and the            Federal Arbitration Act’s Legislative History</i> , 63 Bus. Law. 55 (Nov. 2007) . . . . .	7
Coenen, Dan T., <i>The Constitutional Case Against            Intracircuit Nonacquiescence</i> , 75 Minn. L. Rev. 1339 (1991) . . . . .	22
Drahozal, Christopher R., <i>A Behavioral Analysis of Private Judging</i> , 67 Law & Contemp. Probs. 105 (2004) . . . . .	12
Eisenberg, Theodore & Miller, Geoffrey P., <i>The Flight from Arbitration: An Empirical            Study of Ex Ante Arbitration Clauses in the            Contracts of Publicly Held Companies</i> , 56 DePaul L. Rev. 335 (2007) . . . . .	17-18
Estreicher, Samuel & Revesz, Richard L., <i>Nonacquiescence by Federal Administrative            Agencies</i> , 98 Yale L.J. 679 (1989) . . . . .	22-23
Green, Michael Z., <i>Tackling Employment Discrimination with            ADR: Does Mediation Offer a Shield for the            Haves or Real Opportunity for the Have-Nots?</i> , 26 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 321 (2005) . . . . .	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Henderson, Jr., James A., <i>The Lawlessness of Aggregative Torts</i> , 34 Hofstra L. Rev. 329 (2005) . . . . .	11
Le Roy, Michael H., <i>Getting Nothing for Something: When Women Prevail in Employment Arbitration Awards</i> , 16 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 573 (2005) . . . . .	13
LeRoy, Michael H. & Feuille, Peter, <i>Happily Never After: When Final and Binding Arbitration Has No Fairy Tale Ending</i> , 13 Harv. Negot. L. Rev. 167 (2008) . . . . .	12
Leslie, Christopher R., <i>A Market-Based Approach to Coupon Settlements in Antitrust and Consumer Class Action Litigation</i> , 49 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 991 (2002) . . . . .	13-14
Lopatka, Kenneth T., <i>A Critical Perspective on the Interplay Between Our Federal Labor and Arbitration Laws</i> , 63 S.C. L. Rev. 43 (2011) . . . . .	5
Michela, Patrick E., Comment, “ <i>You May Have Already Won . . .</i> ”: <i>Telemarketing Fraud and the Need for a Federal Legislative Solution</i> , 21 Pepp. L. Rev. 553 (1994) . . . . .	16
Miller, Geoffrey P., <i>Bargains Bicoastal: New Light on Contract Theory</i> , 31 Cardozo L. Rev. 1475 (2010) . . . . .	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Murov, Ellis B. & Aloisio, Beverly A., <i>Arbitration of Employment Disputes            Before and After Circuit City,</i> 17 Lab. Law. 327 (2001) . . . . .	14-15
Rutledge, Peter B., <i>Whither Arbitration?</i> , 6 Georgetown J. of L. and Pub. Pol’y 549 (2008) . . . . .	12
Schwab, Stewart J. & Thomas, Randall S., <i>An Empirical Analysis of CEO Employment            Contracts: What Do Top Executives Bargain            For?</i> , 63 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 231 (2006) . . . . .	18
Sherwyn, David, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Assessing the Case for Employment Arbitration:            A New Path for Empirical Research,</i> 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1557 (2005) . . . . .	12
Stipanowich, Thomas J., <i>The Multi-Door Contract and Other Possibilities,</i> 13 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 303 (1998) . . . . .	13
Weston, Maureen A., <i>Universes Colliding: The Constitutional            Implications of Arbitral Class Actions,</i> 47 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1711 (2006) . . . . .	19
